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MEMORANDUM

To: Mr. Kevin Little
From: Nicole Peacock, Dudek
Subject: Soil and Soil Vapor Sampling Summary
APN 117-040-055
Date: June 15, 2021
Attachment(s): Table 1: Soil Sampling Results; Table 2: Soil Vapor Sampling Results; Figure 1: Project

Location; Figure 2: Soil and Soil Vapor Sample Locations; Attachment A: Analytical
Laboratory Reports

The Cloverdale Unified School District plans to develop portions of the property located on APN 117-040-055 with
athletic fields, a restroom building, and a concessions stand. Development of the project will include grading,
trenching for utilities, construction, paving, and landscaping. The development would be split into two phases:
initial rough grading and then trenching, construction, paving, and landscaping at a later date.

The project site is a 29.48 acre plot of undeveloped land, located between the two Kelly Roads and west of South
Cloverdale Boulevard in Cloverdale, Sonoma County, California (Figure 1). Currently, a commercial park that
includes a gas station, lawn mower retailer, and various other commercial buildings is located to the north of the
project site, across the northern Kelly Road.

Prior environmental investigations of the project and adjacent sites were reviewed, and soil and soil vapor sampling
were conducted to assess the current environmental condition of the project site.

1 Prior Investigations

Dudek reviewed a 2018 Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the project site and a 2017 Phase |l
Subsurface Assessment for the northern-adjacent site.

1.1 Site Documents

In May 2018, Terraphase Engineering Inc. prepared a Draft Phase | ESA for the project site.1 The Draft Phase | ESA
stated that the project site has never been developed and was used for livestock grazing since at least the 1950s.
The project site is located adjacent to a light industrial area where historical uses included a wood waste landfill
and a sawmill that used a teepee burner. The Draft Phase | ESA identified the following recognized environmental
conditions:

1 Terraphase Engineering Inc., 2018. Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Highway 101 Parcel, Cloverdale, Sonoma
County, CA
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o A former, unlined, wood waste landfill was located approximately 950 feet southwest of the project site.
Wood wastes from the former Louisiana Pacific Sawmill and the former Masonite wood preserve facility
were reportedly disposed of in the landfill. Impacts to groundwater and the deposition of contaminants by
surface drainage may have occurred on the project site.

e A teepee burner was formerly located on an adjacent parcel. The teepee burner was used to burn wood
waste by the former Louisiana Pacific Sawmill. The past operation of the teepee burner may have aerially
deposited contaminants on the project site.

Additionally, while not a recognized environmental condition, the Draft Phase | ESA recommended evaluation of
potential naturally occurring asbestos at the site.

1.2 Adjacent Site Documents

Soil, soil vapor, and groundwater sampling were conducted on the northern-adjacent property in 2017 during a
Phase Il Limited Subsurface Assessment for 28195 Highway 101.2 The sampling indicated the following:

e Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) tetrachloroethylene (PCE) and trichloroethylene (TCE) were detected in
the soil vapor on the western portion of the northern-adjacent site. The VOCs benzene and chloroform
were detected in soil vapor along Kelly Rd, just northeast of the project site.

0 The noted VOCs were detected at concentrations exceeding the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for the residential scenario, while the
maximum benzene and chloroform concentrations also exceeded the ESLs for the commercial
scenario. However, the VOC concentrations were all less than the Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) screening levels for the residential and
commercial scenarios, using a DTSC attenuation factor for soil vapor to ambient air of 0.001.3 An
attenuation factor of 0.03 was proposed by the EPA and is also used by the RWQCB in the ESLs.4
This more conservative attenuation factor was proposed in a draft guidance document presented
by the RWQCB and DTSC in 2020.5 However, the USEPA attenuation factor of 0.03 is based on
several building and climate factors that generally do not apply to California buildings. The DTSC
is in the process of finalizing a study on attenuation factors based on buildings in California and
also revising the draft 2020 guidance. The initial findings of the DTSC attenuation factor study
were presented at the California Land Recycling Conference in September 2020. The initial
findings were that the attenuation factors calculated by comparing measured indoor air
concentrations to measured soil vapor concentrations were similar to the 2011 DTSC attenuation
factor of 0.001. Therefore, an attenuation factor of 0.001 is more appropriate for this site than
the attenuation factor of 0.03.

2 Krazan & Associates, 2017. Phase |l Limited Subsurface Assessment, 28195 Highway 101, Cloverdale, CA

3 DTSC, 2011. Guidance for the Evaluation and Mitigation of Subsurface Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air (Vapor Intrusion
Guidance). October.

4 USEPA, 2015. Technical Guide For Assessing and Mitigating the Vapor Intrusion Pathway from Subsurface Vapor
Sources to Indoor Air. June.

5 DTSC and SWRCB, 2020. Draft Supplemental Guidance: Screening and Evaluating Vapor Intrusion. February.
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o Lead was detected in groundwater at concentrations up to 700 micrograms per liter (ug/L), which is
above the drinking water maximum contaminant level of 15 ug/L. No VOCs were detected in the
groundwater samples.

e Arsenic was detected in soil samples at concentrations that were mostly below background (one sample
out of 7 was slightly above background).

e No organochlorine pesticides or chlorinated herbicides were detected in shallow soil samples.

e Groundwater was encountered at 18 to 20 feet below ground surface (bgs).

e Serpentine rock was identified in borings along Kelly Road, just northeast of the project site, at 2.5 to 23
feet bgs in one boring and at 10 to 20 feet bgs in the other. The weathered serpentine was not sampled
for asbestos.

2 Recent Soil and Soil Vapor Sampling

The subsurface investigation at the site consisted of soil and soil vapor sampling and was conducted in December
2020 and February 2021. Detected concentrations of analytes were compared to following human health
thresholds of pertinent regulatory agencies: the RWQCB ESLs, the EPA Regional Screening Levels (EPA RSLs), and
the DTSC Human and Ecological Risk Office’s Screening Levels (DTSC HERO SL). The results of the laboratory
analysis are discussed below and summarized alongside the previously mentioned regulatory thresholds in Tables 1
and 2.

2.1 Soil Sampling

On December 10, 2020, Geocon Consultants Inc. advanced a hand auger 1-foot bgs in five different locations
across the project site in order to collect soil samples (E1 through E5; Figure 2). Soil samples from each boring were
individually labeled and transported under chain-of-custody protocol to McCampbell Analytical Inc., an analytical
laboratory in Pittsburg, California, for analysis. The soil samples were analyzed for metals and dioxins/furans using
EPA Methods 6020 and 8290.

The dioxin OCDD was the only individual dioxin or furan detected above laboratory reporting limits. The laboratory
also reported total concentrations for certain categories of dioxins and furans, as well as the toxic equivalency
(TEQ). The TEQ for the five soil samples ranged from 0.0 to 0.00459 picograms per gram. The TEQs were all below
the soil screening levels; therefore, dioxins and furans do not appear to be a concern at the project site.

Arsenic was detected above its RWQCB ESL, EPA RSL, and DTSC HERO SL (0.067 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg],
0.68 mg/kg, and 0.11 mg/kg, respectively) in all five analyzed samples. The arsenic concentrations in four of the
five samples were within the range of typical background concentrations for California (up to 12 mg/kg).6 Only
sample E1-0.5-1 had an arsenic concentration higher than the typical background concentration. The arsenic

6 Department of Toxic Substances Control, 2008. Determination of a Southern California Regional Background Arsenic
Concentration in Soil.
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concentration detected in sample E1-0.5-1 was 18 mg/kg, while the other exceedances were similar to the
background concentration of 12 mg/kg (8.7 to 12 mg/kg).

Cobalt was detected above the residential soil screening level of 23 mg/kg (RWQCB ESL and EPA RSL), but below
the commercial use soil screening level in all five soil samples: E1-0.5-1 (46 mg/kg), E2-0.5-1 (52 mg/kg), E3-0.5-
1 (48 mg/kg), E4-0.5-1 (56 mg/kg), and E5-0.5-1 (42 mg/kg). Three out of five of the cobalt concentrations also
exceed the maximum background concentration for California soils of 46.9 mg/kg.” All of the cobalt concentrations
were less than the commercial screening levels. The screening evaluation proposed by DTSC for use at potential
school sites is health-conservative and assumes that the site will be used for residential purposes.8 Therefore,
three of the cobalt concentrations (samples from E2, E3, and E4) exceeded the soil screening level for schools and
background.

Chromium and nickel were detected in the soils at concentrations that would indicate potential hazardous waste
concentrations; however, further evaluation following soluble threshold limit concentration (STLC) or toxicity
characteristic leaching procedures (TCLP) extraction indicated that the metals concentrations are not at hazardous
waste levels.

Several other borings were also advanced to 5.75 feet bgs in order to collect soil samples to be analyzed for
asbestos. Five soil samples (B1-5.5-5.75, B2-5.5-5.75, B3-5.5-5.75, B4-5.5-5.75, and B5-5.5-5.75) were
transported under chain-of-custody protocol to ESML Analytical Inc., an analytical laboratory in San Leandro,
California, to be analyzed for asbestos using EPA Method 600/R-93/116. Asbestos was not detected in any of the
five samples. Boring logs were not provided by Geocon for these borings; however, based on personal
communication with Shane Rodacker of Geocon, no formational materials (such as serpentine rock) were observed
in the borings; the soils observed were alluvium and terrace deposits.®

The presence of elevated concentrations of cobalt throughout the site can potentially be explained by the presence
of serpentine soils and rock in the site vicinity. Studies show that serpentine soils and rock have elevated
concentrations of heavy metals, specifically chromium, cobalt and nickel (chromium and nickel concentrations were
elevated, but are not hazardous or above human health screening levels).10 However, as serpentine rock was not
identified in the borings at the site, it cannot be assumed that the elevated cobalt concentrations are naturally
occurring based on the data collected to date.

The results of the soil sampling are summarized in Table 1: Soil Sampling Results. The laboratory reports are
included in Attachment A.

7 Kearney Foundation of Soil Science, 1996. Background Concentrations of Trace and Major Elements in California Soils.
March.

8 DTSC, 2015. Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Guidance Manual. October.
9 Shane Rodacker, pers. com., 2021. Email sent March 24.
10 Saglam, 2017. Heavy Metal Concentrations in Serpentine Soils and Plants from Kizildag National Park (ISPARTA) in
Turkey. June.
Tashakor, et. al., 2011. Speciation and Availability of Cr, Ni and Co in Serpentine Soils of Ranau, Sabah.
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2.2 Soil Vapor Sampling

On February 9, 2021, Geocon Consultants Inc. collected soil vapor samples from six temporary soil vapor probes.
The probe depths were approximately 5 feet bgs. Geocon Consultants Inc. prepared a report discussing the
sampling activities and presenting the results (Attachment A). Samples were collected using 6-liter Summa
canisters and were delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to Eurofins Air Toxins in Folsom, California for analysis.
Eurofins Air Toxins analyzed samples for volatile organic compounds using a modified version of EPA Method TO-
15.

The VOCs 1,2-dichloroethane, benzene, and chloroform were detected at concentrations above their respective
RWQCB ESL (3.6 micrograms per cubic meter [ug/m3], 3.2 ug/ms3, and 4.1 ug/ms3, respectively) in three soil vapor
samples (SV-2, SV-4, and SV-5). 1,2-dichloroethane was detected above its commercial and residential RWQCB
ESLs in sample SV-2 (19 ug/m3). Benzene and chloroform were detected above their residential RWQCB ESLs in
samples SV-2 (6.4 yg/ms3 and 5.6 ug/ms3, respectively), SV-4 (5.6 ug/ms3 and 4.5 pg/ms, respectively), and SV-5
(6.8 yg/ms3 and 11 ug/ms3, respectively). The benzene and chloroform concentrations were below the commercial
RWQCB ESLs.

As noted in Section 1.2, the RWQCB ESLs use a soil vapor to indoor air attenuation factor of 0.03, which is overly
conservative for building and weather conditions in California. Also as noted in Section 1.2, the DTSC has recently
calculated a preliminary empirically derived attenuation factor for California non-residential buildings that is similar
to the 2011 DTSC vapor intrusion guidance attenuation factor of 0.001. None of the site soil vapor sample
concentrations exceeded the screening levels (DTSC or EPA) using the more appropriate attenuation factor of
0.001. Therefore, while VOCs are present in the subsurface, it is unlikely that they are a concern for grading or site
development. Additionally, no buildings are planned for consistent occupation at the site. The project includes a
restroom, which will not have long-term occupation, and a concessions stand, which will likely not be fully enclosed
when occupied.

The results of the soil vapor analyses are summarized in Table 2: Soil Vapor Sampling Results.

3 Conclusions

Soil and soil vapor sampling were conducted on December 10, 2020 and February 9, 2021 at the property located
on APN 117-040-055 to assess the current environmental conditions and address environmental concerns raised
by previous environmental investigations.

Cobalt concentrations in three soil sample locations (E2, E3, and E4, from 0.5 to 1 feet bgs) exceeded residential
soil screening levels and background levels (46.9 mg/kg).11 While the cobalt concentrations were all less than the
commercial use soil screening levels, the screening evaluation proposed by DTSC for use at potential school sites
is health-conservative and assumes that the site will be used for residential purposes.12 Dudek recommends a

' Kearney Foundation of Soil Science, 1996. Background Concentrations of Trace and Major Elements in California
Soils. March.

12 DTSC, 2015. Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Guidance Manual. October.
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targeted removal of soil at the sample locations E2, E3, and E4 and confirmation soil sampling to confirm removal
of the elevated cobalt (>46.9 mg/kg) prior to rough grading. If serpentine rock is discovered during targeted
removal or further sampling and the elevated cobalt is determined to be due to the presence of serpentine rock,
then alternative mitigation can occur following rough grading if targeted removal is determined to not be practical.
The alternative mitigation would include the following remedies noted by DTSC for sites with naturally occurring
asbestos (NOA) where removal is not practical.13

e Cover the site areas with elevated cobalt with imported clean fill materials or cover/cap specified areas
with buildings, hardscape, sod, or landscaping sufficient to create a barrier and prevent future exposure
pathways;

e Develop an Operations and Maintenance Plan to ensure that the remedy remains protective in perpetuity;
and

e Record a land use covenant and/or school board resolution to restrict future activities that would create
exposure to impacted soils.

During grading, soils should be wetted as needed to keep dust to a minimum, in accordance with the Northern
Sonoma County Air Pollution Control District Rule 430.

Arsenic was detected at a concentration above the typical background concentration of 12 mg/kg in one sample
location (E1 at 0.5 to 1 feet bgs). Dudek recommends a targeted removal of soil at the sample location E1 and
confirmation soil sampling to confirm removal of the elevated arsenic prior to rough grading.

Asbestos was not detected in any of the five soil samples (B1-5.5-5.75, B2-5.5-5.75, B3-5.5-5.75, B4-5.5-5.75, and
B5-5.5-5.75). Additionally, no formational materials (such as serpentine rock) were observed in the site borings,
which were advanced up to 5.75 feet). While asbestos was not detected in the soil samples and serpentine rock
was not observed in the site borings, if grading activities uncover potential naturally-occurring asbestos (e.g.
serpentine rock), the grading and excavation work shall comply with State and local regulations for asbestos,
including the California Air Resources Board Asbestos Airborne Toxic Control Measure for Construction, Grading,
Quarrying, and Surface Mining Operations. The Asbestos Airborne Toxic Control Measure for Construction, Grading,
Quarrying, and Surface Mining Operations requires notification of the Northern Sonoma Air Pollution Control District
within the next business day of the identification of NOA, serpentine, or ultramafic rock within the area to be graded.
Additionally, for areas to be disturbed that are greater than 1 acre, the owner/operator must submit and implement
an asbestos dust mitigation plan within 14 days of the discovery of NOA, serpentine, or ultramafic rock. Lastly, site
mitigation should be implemented to prevent future exposure to NOA, if identified. The mitigation would include
the following remedies where removal is not practical.14

o Cover the site areas with NOA with imported clean fill materials or cover/cap specified areas with buildings,
hardscape, sod, or landscaping sufficient to create a barrier and prevent future exposure pathways;

e Develop an Operations and Maintenance Plan to ensure that the remedy remains protective in perpetuity;
and

13 DTSC, 2004. Interim Guidance Naturally Occurring Asbestos at School Sites. September.
14 DTSC, 2004. Interim Guidance Naturally Occurring Asbestos at School Sites. September.

11995.0003

DUDEK 6 June 2021



Memorandum
Subject:  Soil and Soil Vapor Sampling, Cloverdale South Fields

e Record a land use covenant and/or school board resolution to restrict future activities that would create
exposure to impacted soils.

The VOC 1,2-dichloroethane was detected above the residential and commercial RWQCB ESLs in one soil vapor
sample (SV-2) and the VOCs benzene and chloroform were detected above the residential RWQCB ESLs in three
soil vapor samples (SV-2, SV-4, and SV-5). As discussed in Section 2.2, the RWQCB ESLs use a soil vapor to indoor
air attenuation factor of 0.03, which is overly conservative for building and weather conditions in California. None
of the soil vapor samples contained concentrations of VOCs that exceeded screening levels using a more
appropriate attenuation factor of 0.001. Therefore, while VOCs are present in the subsurface, it is unlikely that they
are a concern for development of the proposed project, which does not include enclosed buildings that will have
long-term occupation. If buildings other than a restroom and concessions stand are included in future potential
projects at the site, vapor intrusion should be reevaluated for that specific project.

Lastly, groundwater is expected to be encountered around 18 to 20 feet bgs. If groundwater is encountered during
grading and dewatering is conducted (this is not anticipated), the dewatered groundwater will need to be properly
managed in accordance with a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. Based on the
groundwater data collected from the northern-adjacent site, elevated concentrations of lead may be present in the
dewatered groundwater such that groundwater treatment may be required prior to discharge in accordance with a
NPDES permit.
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Soil Sample Results
Cloverdale South Fields

Table 1

Comparison Criteria Sample ID
E1-0.5-1 E2-0.5-1 E3-0.5-1 E4-0.5-1 E5-0.5-1 B1-5.5-5.75 | B3-5.5-5.75 | B7-5.5-5.75 | B8-5.5-5.75 |B14-5.5-5.75|
Analyte RWQCB ESLs RSL (residential, | DTSC HHRA Note 3
(residential / HQ=1 / commercial, (residential / 1JISL$ZC 55575 55575 55575 55575 55575
commercial) HQ=1) commercial) 0.5 feet 0.5 feet 0.5 feet 0.5 feet 0.5 feet feet feet feet feet feet

Total Metals by EPA Method 6020 (mg/k

Antimony 11/160 31/470 N/A 500/ 150 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - - -
Arsenic 0.067* /0.31* 0.68* / 3* 0.11*/ 0.36* 500 / 50 18 11 8.7 12 11 - - - - -
Barium 15,000 / 220,000 15,000 / 220,000 N/A 10,000/ 1,000 230 240 270 180 280 - - - - -
([Beryllium 16 /230 160/ 2,300 16 /230 75/7.5 0.82 0.65 0.64 0.63 0.68 - - - - -
||Chromium (total)** 120,000 / 1,800,000 | 120,000 /1,800,000 N/A 2,500 /50 150" 150" 130’ 130’ 120’ - - - - -
[[Cobalt 23*/ 350 23* /350 N/A 8,000/ 800 46 52 48 56 42 - - - - -
[[Copper 3,100/ 47,000 3,100/ 47,000 N/A 2,500 / 250 35 38 38 40 37 - - - - -
[lLead 80 /320 400/ 800 N/A 1,000/ 50 22 11 10 12 11 - - - - -
[IMercury 137190 11/46 N/A 20/2 <0.050 0.066 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 - - - - -
[IMolybdeum 390/ 5,800 390/5,800 N/A 3,500/ 3,500 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.58 - - - - -
Nickel 820/ 11,000 1,500 / 22,000 820/ 11,000 2,000 /200 320 500 410’ 410’ 300 - - - - -
Selenium 390/ 5,800 390/ 5,800 N/A 100/ 10 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - - -
Vanadium 390/ 5,800 390/ 5,800 N/A 2,400 /240 74 68 70 77 74 - - - - -
Zinc 23,000 / 350,000 23,000 / 350,000 N/A 5,000/ 2,500 69 61 64 69 59 - - - - -
STLC or TCLP Analyses (mg/L)

Chromium (TCLP) N/A N/A N/A 5 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 - - - - -
lchromium (STLC) N/A N/A N/A 5 0.41 0.32 0.26 0.22 0.14 - - - - -
[INickel (STLC) N/A N/A N/A 20 3.8 7.1 6.1 2.5 1.5 - - - - -
||Dioxins and Furans by EPA Method 8290 (pg/g-dry)

OCDD N/A N/A N/A N/A <5.00 <5.00 5.64 15.3 9.64 - - - - -
Total-Hexadioxins N/A N/A N/A N/A <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 3.64 <2.50 - - - - -
Total-Tetrafurans N/A N/A N/A N/A 4.02 1.00 <0.500 0.520 <0.500 - - - - -
Total Toxicity Equivalence (TEQ) 4.8/22 4.8/22 4.8/18 N/A 0 0 0.00169 0.00459 0.00284 - - - - -
Asbestos PLM Analysis by EPA 600/R-93/116 Method with CARB 435 Prep (%)

Asbestos [ N/A N/A N/A [ 1% (by weight)|| - - - - - <0.25 <025 | <025 | <025 | <0.25

Notes:

* Soil screening level for arsenic and cobalt is the range of typical background concentrations for California (up to 12 mg/kg arsenic and up to 46.9 mg/kg cobalt)

** Chromium represented as Chromium I

All samples collected by Geocon Consultants, Inc on December 10, 2020
DTSC HERO = Department of Toxic Substances Control Human and Ecological Risk Office, Human Health Risk Assessment, June 2020
pg/g-dry = picograms per gram

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
N/A = Not applicable

- = Not analyzed

RSL = EPA Regional Screening Level, November 2020 (HQ=hazard quotient)
RWQCB ESL = Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Level for Direct Exposure Human Health Risk Levels: Shallow Soil Exposure (San Francisco Region)

TTLC = Title 22 Total Threshold Limit Concentration
STLC = soluble threshold limit concentration
TCLP = toxicity characteristic leaching procedure

" = total concentration is greater than 10x STLC or TCLP; however, the STLC and/or TCLP passes

Bold value exceeds one of the screening levels



Table 2
Soil Vapor Sample Results
Cloverdale South Fields

All samples collected on February 9, 2021

DTSC HHRA = Department of Toxic Substances Control Human and Ecological Risk Office, Human Health Risk Assessment June 2020

Analyte Comparison Criteria Sample ID
RSL Concentration (ug/m?)
Modified EPA Method TO-15 GC/MS (resi::r\::?;:l?iﬁﬁt:trial) (residential, HQ=1/ (rg::‘:;'fﬁl::;:; "
Full Scan 3 industrial, HQ=1) % SV-1 SV-2 SV-3 SV-4 SV-5 SV-6
(ug/m?’) (ng/m¥)* (ng/m?)

1,2-Dichloroethane 3.6/16 110/ 470 N/A <0.98 19 <0.94 <0.96 <0.98 <1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene N/A 63,000 / 260,000 N/A <1.2 3.8 <1.1 <1.2 3.0 <1.2

1,3 Butadiene N/A 947410 17/72 <0.54 0.61 0.95 0.94 1.6 1.3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene N/A 63,000 / 260,000 N/A <1.2 1.5 <1.1 <1.2 1.3 <1.2
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 170,000 / 730,000 5,200,000 / 22,000,000 N/A 4.1 5.3 6.4 <3.5 6.6 <3.7
2-Propanol N/A N/A N/A 3.1 5.4 47 3.4 5.4 5.0
4-Ethyltoluene N/A N/A N/A 1.2 4.9 <1.1 <1.2 4.0 <1.2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone N/A 3,100,000 / 13,000,000 N/A <0.99 1.2 <0.95 <0.97 1.6 <1.0

Acetone 1,100,000 / 4,500,000 | 32,000,000 / 140,000,000 N/A 19 27 29 14 35 16
Benzene 3.2/14 360 /1,600 97 /420 15 6.4 1.2 5.6 6.8 17
Bromodichloromethane 25/11 76 /330 76 /330 <1.6 1.8 <1.6 <1.6 <1.6 <1.7
Carbon Disulfide N/A 730,000 / 3,100,000 N/A <3.8 <4 5.2 <3.7 45 <3.9
Chloroform 4.1/18 120/ 530 N/A <1.2 5.6 <1.1 45 1 <1.2
Cyclohexane N/A 6,300,000 / 26,000,000 N/A <4.2 <4.4 <4.0 6.6 <4.2 <4.3
Ethanol N/A N/A N/A 2.5 2.6 3.2 2.6 4.3 3.3
[Ethylbenzene 37 /160 1,100 / 4,900 N/A 15 5.7 <1.0 <1.0 3.8 <1.1
(Freon 11 N/A N/A N/A <1.4 <1.4 <1.3 14 <1.4 <1.4
Hexane N/A 14,000 / 61,000 N/A <4.3 <45 <4.1 4.2 <4.3 <44
Styrene 31,000 / 130,000 1,000,000 / 4,400,000 N/A <1.0 1.3 <0.99 <1.0 1.1 <1.1
Toluene 10,000 / 44,000 5,200,000 / 22,000,000 N/A 5.1 31 2.2 4.6 21 1.9
m,p-Xylene 3,500 / 15,000 100,000 / 44,000,000 N/A 45 23 1.4 1.5 17 <1.1
o-Xylene 3,500 / 15,000 100,000 / 44,000,000 N/A 1.6 7.1 <1.0 <1.0 5.6 <1.1

Notes:

*Attenuation factor (AF) of 0.001 applied to ambient air screening levels to obtain soil vapor screening levels; soil vapor screening levels are listed in the table. 0.001 AF (DTSC, 2011) is similar to a preliminary empirically-derived AF for non-residential buildings (95th
percentile) from a draft DTSC study presented at a 2020 conference (study is under review and not final)

pg/m? = micrograms per cubic meter
N/A = Not applicable

RSL = EPA Regional Screening Level, November 2020 (HQ=hazard quotient)
RWQCB ESL = Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Level for Subslab/Soil Gas Vapor Intrusion: Human Health Risk Levels (San Francisco Region) - uses 0.03 AF

Bold value exceeds ESLs (0.03 AF)
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APPENDIX A
Analytical Laboratory Reports



@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder: 2012571

Report Created for: GEOCON Env. Consultants

6671 Brisa St
Livermore, CA 94550

Project Contact: Shane Rodacker
Project P.O.:
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

Project Received: 12/10/2020

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 12/28/2020 by:

Jennifer Lagerbom
Project Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written /&fk%
approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the e

items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP
standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in a case
narrative.
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

—Y¥% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

!&\ "When Quality Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants

Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

WorkOrder: 2012571

Glossary Abbreviation

%D

95% Interval
CPT

DF

DI WET
DISS

DLT

DUP

EDL

ERS

ITEF

LCS

LQL

MB

MB % Rec
MDL

ML

MS

MSD

N/A

ND

NR

PDS
PDSD

PF

RD

RL

RPD

RRT

SPK Val
SPKRef Val
SPLP

ST

TCLP
TEQ

TZA

WET (STLC)

Serial Dilution Percent Difference

95% Confident Interval

Consumer Product Testing not NELAP Accredited

Dilution Factor

(DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water

Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 um filtered and acidified water sample)
Dilution Test (Serial Dilution)

Duplicate

Estimated Detection Limit

External reference sample. Second source calibration verification.
International Toxicity Equivalence Factor

Laboratory Control Sample

Lowest Quantitation Level

Method Blank

% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level of Quantitation

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Not Applicable

Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL

Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.
Post Digestion Spike

Post Digestion Spike Duplicate

Prep Factor

Relative Difference

Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)
Relative Percent Deviation

Relative Retention Time

Spike Value

Spike Reference Value

Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure

Sorbent Tube

Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure

Toxicity Equivalents

TimeZone Net Adjustment for sample collected outside of MAI's UTC.
Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)
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D . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@ﬁ/ McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Toll Free Te!|e%vr\1,onis:s(87o7a) 255-952229/ Fax: (925) 252-9269
~‘\ "When Quality Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

WorkOrder: 2012571

Analytical Qualifiers

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank and in the sample

J Result is less than the RL/ML but greater than the MDL. The reported concentration is an estimated value.
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S Surrogate recovery outside accepted recovery limits.
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,—\\’)}}, McCampbell Analytical, In

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

(w‘ "When Quallty Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Received: 12/10/2020 15:15

Extraction Method: SW8290

Date Prepared: 12/16/2020 Analytical Method: SW8290
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: pg/g-dry
Polychlorinated Dibenzo-p-Dioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans
Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E1-0.5-1 2012571-001A  Soil 12/10/2020 12:25 GC36 211916
Analytes TEF Result RL DFE lon RRT TEQ Date Analyzed
WHO '05 Ratio

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 22:42
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
OCDD ND 5.00 1 12/24/2020 22:42
2,3,7,8-TCDF ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 22:42
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
OCDF ND 5.00 1 12/24/2020 22:42
Total-Tetradioxins ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 22:42
Total-Pentadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
Total-Hexadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
Total-Heptadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
Total-Tetrafurans 4.02 0.500 1 12/24/2020 22:42
Total-Pentafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
Total-Hexafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
Total-Heptafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 22:42
Total Toxicity Equivalence (TEQ): 0
Cleanup Standard REC (%) Limits

37ClI-2,3,7,8-TCDD 88 40-130 12/24/2020 22:42
Labeled Compound Recovery REC (%) Limits

13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 80 40-130 12/24/2020 22:42
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 81 40-130 12/24/2020 22:42
13C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 89 40-130 12/24/2020 22:42
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 81 25-130 12/24/2020 22:42
13C-OCDD 72 25-130 12/24/2020 22:42
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF 82 40-130 12/24/2020 22:42

(Cont.)
CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Client:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:

Analytical Report

GEOCON Env. Consultants
12/10/2020 15:15
12/16/2020

WorkOrder: 2012571
Extraction Method: SW8290
Analytical Method: SW8290

Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: pg/g-dry
Polychlorinated Dibenzo-p-Dioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans
Client ID Lab ID Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E1-0.5-1 2012571-001A 12/10/2020 12:25 GC36 211916
Analytes TEF Result RL DFE lon RT TEQ Date Analyzed
WHO '05 Ratio
Labeled Compound Recovery REC (%) Limits
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 80 40-130 12/24/2020 22:42
13C-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 86 40-130 12/24/2020 22:42
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 86 25-130 12/24/2020 22:42
Analyst(s): KBO
(Cont.)

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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,—\\’)}}, McCampbell Analytical, In

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

(w‘ "When Quallty Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Received: 12/10/2020 15:15

Extraction Method: SW8290

Date Prepared: 12/16/2020 Analytical Method: SW8290
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: pg/g-dry
Polychlorinated Dibenzo-p-Dioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans
Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E2-0.5-1 2012571-002A  Soil 12/10/2020 12:35 GC36 211916
Analytes TEF Result RL DFE lon RRT TEQ Date Analyzed
WHO '05 Ratio

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 18:37
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
OCDD ND 5.00 1 12/24/2020 18:37
2,3,7,8-TCDF ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 18:37
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
OCDF ND 5.00 1 12/24/2020 18:37
Total-Tetradioxins ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 18:37
Total-Pentadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
Total-Hexadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
Total-Heptadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
Total-Tetrafurans 1.00 0.500 1 12/24/2020 18:37
Total-Pentafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
Total-Hexafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
Total-Heptafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 18:37
Total Toxicity Equivalence (TEQ): 0
Cleanup Standard REC (%) Limits

37ClI-2,3,7,8-TCDD 78 40-130 12/24/2020 18:37
Labeled Compound Recovery REC (%) Limits

13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 80 40-130 12/24/2020 18:37
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 84 40-130 12/24/2020 18:37
13C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 87 40-130 12/24/2020 18:37
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 85 25-130 12/24/2020 18:37
13C-OCDD 76 25-130 12/24/2020 18:37
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF 81 40-130 12/24/2020 18:37

(Cont.)
CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Client:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:

Analytical Report

GEOCON Env. Consultants
12/10/2020 15:15
12/16/2020

WorkOrder: 2012571
Extraction Method: SW8290
Analytical Method: SW8290

Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: pg/g-dry
Polychlorinated Dibenzo-p-Dioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans
Client ID Lab ID Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E2-0.5-1 2012571-002A 12/10/2020 12:35 GC36 211916
Analytes TEF Result RL DFE lon RT TEQ Date Analyzed
WHO '05 Ratio
Labeled Compound Recovery REC (%) Limits
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 83 40-130 12/24/2020 18:37
13C-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 86 40-130 12/24/2020 18:37
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 91 25-130 12/24/2020 18:37
Analyst(s): KBO
(Cont.)

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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,—\\’)}}, McCampbell Analytical, In

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

(w‘ "When Quallty Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Received: 12/10/2020 15:15

Extraction Method: SW8290

Date Prepared: 12/16/2020 Analytical Method: SW8290
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: pg/g-dry
Polychlorinated Dibenzo-p-Dioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans
Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E3-0.5-1 2012571-003A  Soil 12/10/2020 12:45 GC36 211916
Analytes TEF Result RL DFE lon RRT TEQ Date Analyzed
WHO '05 Ratio

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 19:44
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
OCDD 0.0003 5.64 5.00 1 0.958 1 0.001692 12/24/2020 19:44
2,3,7,8-TCDF ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 19:44
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
OCDF ND 5.00 1 12/24/2020 19:44
Total-Tetradioxins ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 19:44
Total-Pentadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
Total-Hexadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
Total-Heptadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
Total-Tetrafurans ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 19:44
Total-Pentafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
Total-Hexafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
Total-Heptafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 19:44
Total Toxicity Equivalence (TEQ): 0.00169
Cleanup Standard REC (%) Limits

37ClI-2,3,7,8-TCDD 82 40-130 12/24/2020 19:44
Labeled Compound Recovery REC (%) Limits

13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 83 40-130 12/24/2020 19:44
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 91 40-130 12/24/2020 19:44
13C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 95 40-130 12/24/2020 19:44
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 89 25-130 12/24/2020 19:44
13C-OCDD 82 25-130 12/24/2020 19:44
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF 86 40-130 12/24/2020 19:44

(Cont.)
CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Client:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:

Analytical Report

GEOCON Env. Consultants
12/10/2020 15:15
12/16/2020

WorkOrder: 2012571
Extraction Method: SW8290
Analytical Method: SW8290

Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: pg/g-dry
Polychlorinated Dibenzo-p-Dioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans
Client ID Lab ID Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E3-0.5-1 2012571-003A 12/10/2020 12:45 GC36 211916
Analytes TEF Result RL DFE lon RT TEQ Date Analyzed
WHO '05 Ratio
Labeled Compound Recovery REC (%) Limits
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 87 40-130 12/24/2020 19:44
13C-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 93 40-130 12/24/2020 19:44
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 96 25-130 12/24/2020 19:44
Analyst(s): KBO
(Cont.)

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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,—\\’)}}, McCampbell Analytical, In

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

(w‘ "When Quallty Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Received: 12/10/2020 15:15

Extraction Method: SW8290

Date Prepared: 12/16/2020 Analytical Method: SW8290
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: pg/g-dry
Polychlorinated Dibenzo-p-Dioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans
Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E4-0.5-1 2012571-004A  Soil 12/10/2020 12:55 GC36 211916
Analytes TEF Result RL DFE lon RRT TEQ Date Analyzed
WHO '05 Ratio

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 20:40
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
OCDD 0.0003 15.3 5.00 1 0.873 1 0.00459  12/24/2020 20:40
2,3,7,8-TCDF ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 20:40
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
OCDF ND 5.00 1 12/24/2020 20:40
Total-Tetradioxins ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 20:40
Total-Pentadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
Total-Hexadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
Total-Heptadioxins 3.64 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
Total-Tetrafurans 0.520 0.500 1 12/24/2020 20:40
Total-Pentafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
Total-Hexafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
Total-Heptafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 20:40
Total Toxicity Equivalence (TEQ): 0.00459
Cleanup Standard REC (%) Limits

37ClI-2,3,7,8-TCDD 79 40-130 12/24/2020 20:40
Labeled Compound Recovery REC (%) Limits

13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 80 40-130 12/24/2020 20:40
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 87 40-130 12/24/2020 20:40
13C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 89 40-130 12/24/2020 20:40
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 82 25-130 12/24/2020 20:40
13C-OCDD 73 25-130 12/24/2020 20:40
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF 80 40-130 12/24/2020 20:40

(Cont.)
CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Client:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:

Analytical Report

GEOCON Env. Consultants
12/10/2020 15:15
12/16/2020

WorkOrder: 2012571
Extraction Method: SW8290
Analytical Method: SW8290

Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: pg/g-dry
Polychlorinated Dibenzo-p-Dioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans
Client ID Lab ID Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E4-0.5-1 2012571-004A 12/10/2020 12:55 GC36 211916
Analytes TEF Result RL DFE lon RT TEQ Date Analyzed
WHO '05 Ratio
Labeled Compound Recovery REC (%) Limits
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 85 40-130 12/24/2020 20:40
13C-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 87 40-130 12/24/2020 20:40
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 88 25-130 12/24/2020 20:40
Analyst(s): KBO
(Cont.)

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

(w‘ "When Quallty Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Received: 12/10/2020 15:15

Extraction Method: SW8290

Date Prepared: 12/16/2020 Analytical Method: SW8290
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: pg/g-dry
Polychlorinated Dibenzo-p-Dioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans
Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E5-0.5-1 2012571-005A  Soil 12/10/2020 13:05 GC36 211916
Analytes TEF Result RL DFE lon RRT TEQ Date Analyzed
WHO '05 Ratio

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 21:46
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
OCDD 0.0003 9.46 5.00 1 0.856 1 0.002838 12/24/2020 21:46
2,3,7,8-TCDF ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 21:46
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
OCDF ND 5.00 1 12/24/2020 21:46
Total-Tetradioxins ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 21:46
Total-Pentadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
Total-Hexadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
Total-Heptadioxins ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
Total-Tetrafurans ND 0.500 1 12/24/2020 21:46
Total-Pentafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
Total-Hexafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
Total-Heptafurans ND 2.50 1 12/24/2020 21:46
Total Toxicity Equivalence (TEQ): 0.00284
Cleanup Standard REC (%) Limits

37ClI-2,3,7,8-TCDD 82 40-130 12/24/2020 21:46
Labeled Compound Recovery REC (%) Limits

13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 81 40-130 12/24/2020 21:46
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 85 40-130 12/24/2020 21:46
13C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 93 40-130 12/24/2020 21:46
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 82 25-130 12/24/2020 21:46
13C-OCDD 74 25-130 12/24/2020 21:46
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF 83 40-130 12/24/2020 21:46

(Cont.)
CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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"When Quality Counts""

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Client:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:

Analytical Report

GEOCON Env. Consultants
12/10/2020 15:15
12/16/2020

WorkOrder: 2012571
Extraction Method: SW8290
Analytical Method: SW8290

Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: pg/g-dry
Polychlorinated Dibenzo-p-Dioxins and Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans
Client ID Lab ID Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E5-0.5-1 2012571-005A 12/10/2020 13:05 GC36 211916
Analytes TEF Result RL DFE lon RT TEQ Date Analyzed
WHO '05 Ratio
Labeled Compound Recovery REC (%) Limits
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 84 40-130 12/24/2020 21:46
13C-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 87 40-130 12/24/2020 21:46
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 87 25-130 12/24/2020 21:46

Analyst(s):

KBO

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

(g';; "When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571
Date Received: 12/10/2020 15:15 Extraction Method: SW3050B
Date Prepared: 12/11/2020 Analytical Method: SW6020
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: mg/Kg

CAM / CCR 17 Metals

Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E1-0.5-1 2012571-001A  Soil 12/10/2020 12:25 ICP-MS2 090SMPL.D 211119
Analytes Result Qualifiers RL DE Date Analyzed
Antimony 1.2 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Arsenic 18 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Barium 230 5.0 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Beryllium 0.82 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Cadmium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Chromium 150 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Cobalt 46 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Copper 35 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Lead 22 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Mercury ND 0.050 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Molybdenum 1.0 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Nickel 320 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Selenium 0.72 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Silver ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Thallium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Vanadium 74 0.50 1 12/14/2020 16:59
zZinc 69 B 5.0 1 12/14/2020 16:59
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Terbium 102 70-130 12/14/2020 16:59
Analyst(s): DB
(Cont.)
CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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;"_\*‘ . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
e \ﬁ/ McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
w;‘\ "When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Received:

12/10/2020 15:15

Extraction Method: SW3050B

Date Prepared: 12/11/2020 Analytical Method: SW6020
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: mg/Kg
CAM / CCR 17 Metals

Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E2-0.5-1 2012571-002A  Soil 12/10/2020 12:35 ICP-MS2 091SMPL.D 211119

Analytes Result Qualifiers RL DE Date Analyzed
Antimony ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Arsenic 11 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Barium 240 5.0 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Beryllium 0.65 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Cadmium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Chromium 150 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Cobalt 52 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Copper 38 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Lead 11 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Mercury 0.066 0.050 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Molybdenum ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Nickel 500 5.0 10 12/15/2020 16:18
Selenium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Silver ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Thallium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Vanadium 68 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:05
zZinc 61 B 5.0 1 12/14/2020 17:05
Surrogates REC (%) Limits

Terbium 103 70-130 12/14/2020 17:05

Analyst(s): DB, MIG

(Cont.)

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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—8% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

@'}@\ “"When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Received:

12/10/2020 15:15

Extraction Method: SW3050B

Date Prepared: 12/11/2020 Analytical Method: SW6020
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: mg/Kg
CAM / CCR 17 Metals

Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E3-05-1 2012571-003A  Soil 12/10/2020 12:45 ICP-MS2 092SMPL.D 211119

Analytes Result Qualifiers RL DE Date Analyzed
Antimony ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Arsenic 8.7 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Barium 270 5.0 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Beryllium 0.64 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Cadmium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Chromium 130 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Cobalt 48 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Copper 38 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Lead 10 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Mercury ND 0.050 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Molybdenum ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Nickel 410 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Selenium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Silver ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Thallium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Vanadium 70 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Zinc 64 B 5.0 1 12/14/2020 17:10
Surrogates REC (%) Limits

Terbium 104 70-130 12/14/2020 17:10

Analyst(s): DB

(Cont.)

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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—8% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

@'}@\ “"When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Received:

12/10/2020 15:15

Extraction Method: SW3050B

Date Prepared: 12/11/2020 Analytical Method: SW6020
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: mg/Kg
CAM / CCR 17 Metals

Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E4-05-1 2012571-004A  Soil 12/10/2020 12:55 ICP-MS2 093SMPL.D 211119

Analytes Result Qualifiers RL DE Date Analyzed
Antimony ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Arsenic 12 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Barium 180 5.0 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Beryllium 0.63 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Cadmium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Chromium 130 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Cobalt 56 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Copper 40 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Lead 12 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Mercury ND 0.050 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Molybdenum ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Nickel 410 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Selenium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Silver ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Thallium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Vanadium 77 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Zinc 69 B 5.0 1 12/14/2020 17:16
Surrogates REC (%) Limits

Terbium 104 70-130 12/14/2020 17:16

Analyst(s): DB

(Cont.)

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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—8% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

@'}@\ “"When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Received:

12/10/2020 15:15

Extraction Method: SW3050B

Date Prepared: 12/11/2020 Analytical Method: SW6020
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: mg/Kg
CAM / CCR 17 Metals

Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E5-0.5-1 2012571-005A  Soil 12/10/2020 13:05 ICP-MS2 094SMPL.D 211119

Analytes Result Qualifiers RL DE Date Analyzed
Antimony ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Arsenic 11 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Barium 280 5.0 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Beryllium 0.68 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Cadmium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Chromium 120 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Cobalt 42 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Copper 37 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Lead 11 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Mercury ND 0.050 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Molybdenum 0.58 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Nickel 300 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Selenium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Silver ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Thallium ND 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Vanadium 74 0.50 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Zinc 59 B 5.0 1 12/14/2020 17:21
Surrogates REC (%) Limits

Terbium 106 70-130 12/14/2020 17:21

Analyst(s): DB

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Date: 28-Dec-20

CLIENT: GEOCON Env. Consultants

Work Order: 2012571
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

BatchlID:

211916

SamplelD: MB-211916

Batch ID: 211916

TestCode: 8290 FULL_S

TestNo: SW8290

Units: pg/g-dry
Run ID: GC36_201227A

Prep Date: 12/16/2020
Analysis Date: 12/24/2020

Analyte Result MDL PQL SPKValue SPKRefval %REC Limits RPDRefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 0.240 0.500 -
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD ND 0.660 2.50 -
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD ND 0.620 2.50 -
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD ND 0.620 2.50 -
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD ND 0.940 2.50 -
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD ND 0.690 2.50 -
OCDD ND 3.20 5.00 -
2,3,7,8-TCDF ND 0.380 0.500 -
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF ND 0.480 2.50 -
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF ND 0.290 2.50 -
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF ND 0.740 2.50 -
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF ND 0.670 2.50 -
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF ND 0.740 2.50 -
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF ND 0.820 2.50 -
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF ND 0.760 2.50 -
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF ND 1.40 2.50 -
OCDF ND 1.80 5.00 -
Total-Tetradioxins ND 0.240 0.500 -
Total-Pentadioxins ND 0.660 2.50 -
Total-Hexadioxins ND 0.940 2.50 -
Total-Heptadioxins ND 0.690 2.50 -
Total-Tetrafurans ND 0.380 0.500 -
Total-Pentafurans ND 0.480 2.50 -
Total-Hexafurans ND 0.820 2.50 -
Total-Heptafurans ND 1.40 2.50 -
Cleanup Standard
37Cl-2,3,7,8-TCDD 8.54 10 85 58 - 126
Labeled Compound Recovery

13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 78.2 100 78 41 -120
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 90.4 100 90 51-124
13C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 87.2 100 87 49 - 104
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 80.7 100 81 38-129
13C-OCDD 153 200 7 10 - 160
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF 80.8 100 81 49 - 108
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 83.4 100 83 47 - 120
13C-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXxCDF 79.2 100 79 51 -106
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 86.3 100 86 44 - 125

CA ELAP 1644 ¢« NELAP 4033 ORELAP
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Date: 28-Dec-20

CLIENT: GEOCON Env. Consultants

Work Order: 2012571

Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

BatchlID:

211916

SamplelD: LCS-211916
Batch ID: 211916

TestCode: 8290 FULL_S

TestNo: SW8290

Units: pg/g-dry
Run ID: GC36_201227C

Prep Date: 12/16/2020
Analysis Date: 12/24/2020

Analyte Result PQL SPKValue SPKRefval %REC Limits RPDRefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
2,3,7,8-TCDD 9.00 0.500 10 0 90 72 -120
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 44.5 2.50 50 0 89 75-124
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD 40.7 2.50 50 0 81 63 -128
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 44.6 2.50 50 0 89  70-130
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 40.2 2.50 50 0 80  69-138
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 452 2.50 50 0 9  69-126
OCDD 93.6 5.00 100 0 94 77 -114
2,3,7,8-TCDF 8.70 0.500 10 0 87  69-134
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 46.0 2.50 50 0 92  75-125
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 48.6 250 50 0 97  68-144
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 45.7 250 50 0 91 77-128
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 50.4 250 50 0 101 68-141
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 49.1 250 50 0 98 73-140
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 46.7 250 50 0 93 79-130
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 45.8 250 50 0 92 68-136
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 44.4 2.50 50 0 89 65 - 143
OCDF 90.4 5.00 100 0 90  75-134
Cleanup Standard
37Cl-2,3,7,8-TCDD 8.96 10 90 58 - 126
Labeled Compound Recovery
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 86.1 100 86  41-120
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 90.0 100 90  51-124
13C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 94.8 100 95  49-104
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 81.7 100 82  38-129
13C-OCDD 154 200 7 10 - 160
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF 86.7 100 87  49-108
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 88.9 100 89 47 - 120
13C-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 84.8 100 85 51 -106
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 86.2 100 86 44 - 125

CA ELAP 1644 ¢« NELAP 4033 ORELAP
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Date: 28-Dec-20

CLIENT:
Work Order:
Project:

2012571

GEOCON Env. Consultants

E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

BatchlID:

211916

SamplelD: LCSD-211916
Batch ID: 211916

TestCode: 8290 FULL_S

TestNo: SW8290

Units: pg/g-dry

Run ID: GC36_201227C

Prep Date: 12/16/2020
Analysis Date: 12/24/2020

Analyte Result PQL SPKValue SPKRefval %REC Limits RPDRefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
2,3,7,8-TCDD 9.54 0.500 10 0 95 72 -120 9 5.83 20
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 46.3 2.50 50 0 93 75-124 44.5 3.96 20
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD 43.8 2.50 50 0 88 63 -128 40.7 7.43 20
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 47.6 2.50 50 0 95 70-130 44.64 6.42 20
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 443 2.50 50 0 89  69-138 4024 969 20
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 452 2.50 50 0 9  69-126 4522 0.0885 20
ocDD 92.7 5.00 100 0 93 77-114 936 0.988 20
2,3,7,8-TCDF 9.54 0.500 10 0 95 69 -134 87 921 20
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 48.4 2.50 50 0 97 75-125 46 5.04 20
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 50.9 250 50 0 102 68-144 4858 459 20
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 47.0 250 50 0 94 77-128 457 285 20
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 495 250 50 0 99 68-141 5044  1.84 20
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 49.6 250 50 0 99 73-140 49.14 0972 20
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 48.3 250 50 0 97 79-130 467 345 20
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 47.9 250 50 0 9%  68-136 458  4.40 20
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 44.8 250 50 0 90  65-143 44.44  0.807 20
OCDF 94.1 5.00 100 0 94 75-134 9044 392 20
Cleanup Standard
37Cl-2,3,7,8-TCDD 8.80 10 88 58 - 126
Labeled Compound Recovery

13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 84.7 100 85  41-120

13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 89.2 100 89  51-124

13C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 93.2 100 93 49-104

13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 82.8 100 83  38-129

13C-OCDD 152 200 76 10 - 160

13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF 85.6 100 86  49-108

13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 87.6 100 88 47 - 120

13C-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 86.3 100 86 51 -106

13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 88.3 100 88 44 - 125

CA ELAP 1644 ¢« NELAP 4033 ORELAP
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Date: 28-Dec-20

CLIENT:
Work Order:
Project:

2012571

GEOCON Env. Consultants

E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

BatchlID:

211916

SamplelD: 2012571-001AMS
Batch ID: 211916

TestCode: 8290 FULL_S

TestNo: SW8290

Units: pg/g-dry

Run ID: GC36_201227B

Prep Date: 12/16/2020
Analysis Date: 12/25/2020

Analyte Result PQL SPKValue SPKRefval %REC Limits RPDRefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
2,3,7,8-TCDD 9.42 0.500 10 0 94 67 - 158

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 45.6 2.50 50 0 91 70 - 142

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD 429 2.50 50 0 86 70 - 164

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 458 2.50 50 0 92 70-164

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 48.9 2.50 50 0 98  64-162

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 46.1 2.50 50 0 92 70 - 140

ocDD 96.8 5.00 100 0 97  78-144

2,3,7,8-TCDF 9.12 0.500 10 0 91  75-158

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 48.8 2.50 50 0 98  80-134

2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 91.9 250 50 0 184  68-160 s
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 485 250 50 0 97 72-134

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 56.9 250 50 0 114 84-134

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 148 250 50 0 295 70-156 s
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 132 250 50 0 264 78-130 s
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 495 250 50 0 99 82-122

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 69.0 250 50 0 138 78-138

OCDF 82.0 5.00 100 0 82  63-170

Cleanup Standard
37Cl-2,3,7,8-TCDD 9.16 10 92 31-191
Labeled Compound Recovery

13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 89.2 100 89  20-175

13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 86.7 100 87  21-227

13C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 87.0 100 87  25-163

13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 85.6 100 86  26-166

13C-OCDD 154 200 7 13-199

13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF 104 100 104  22-152

13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 56.4 100 56 21-192

13C-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 315 100 31 19 - 202

13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 50.3 100 50 21-158

CA ELAP 1644 ¢« NELAP 4033 ORELAP
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Date: 28-Dec-20

CLIENT:
Work Order: 2012571
Project:

GEOCON Env. Consultants

E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

BatchlID:

211916

SamplelD: 2012571-001AMSD
Batch ID: 211916

TestCode: 8290 FULL_S

TestNo: SW8290

Units: pg/g-dry
Run ID: GC36_201227B

Prep Date: 12/16/2020
Analysis Date: 12/25/2020

Analyte Result PQL SPKValue SPKRefval %REC Limits RPDRefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
2,3,7,8-TCDD 9.38 0.500 10 0 94 67 - 158 942 0.426 30
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 47.2 2.50 50 0 94 70 - 142 45.56 3.58 30
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD 43.0 2.50 50 0 86 70 - 164 4292  0.140 30
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 47.4 2.50 50 0 95  70-164 4578 339 30
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 42.3 2.50 50 0 85 64 - 162 48.92 14.5 30
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 45.6 2.50 50 0 91 70 - 140 46.12 1.09 30
ocDD 105 5.00 100 0 105 78-144 96.82  7.97 30
2,3,7,8-TCDF 9.32 0.500 10 0 93  75-158 912 217 30
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 49.6 2.50 50 0 99  80-134 4878 159 30
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 52.8 250 50 0 106  68-160 91.86 539 30 R
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 49.4 250 50 0 99 72-134 4854  1.68 30
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 54.0 250 50 0 108 84-134 56.88  5.23 30
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 52.2 250 50 0 104 70-156 14764 955 30 R
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 48.6 250 50 0 97  78-130 13216 924 30 R
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 50.4 250 50 0 101 82-122 4948 188 30
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 45.6 250 50 0 91  78-138 68.98  40.8 30 R
OCDF 99.1 5.00 100 0 99  63-170 82 189 30
Cleanup Standard
37Cl-2,3,7,8-TCDD 10.7 10 107 31-191
Labeled Compound Recovery
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 102 100 102 20-175
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 105 100 105 21-227
13C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 112 100 112 25-163
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 102 100 102 26-166
13C-OCDD 172 200 86 13-199
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF 104 100 104  22-152
13C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 104 100 104 21-192 R
13C-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 103 100 103 19 - 202 R
13C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 106 100 106 21-158 R

CA ELAP 1644 ¢« NELAP 4033 ORELAP
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—Y¥% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

Q@\ “"When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Quality Control Report

Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Prepared: 12/11/2020 BatchID: 211119

Date Analyzed: 12/11/2020 - 12/14/2020 Extraction Method: SW3050B

Instrument: ICP-MS4 Analytical Method: SW6020

Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/kg

Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Sample ID: MB/LCS/LCSD-211119
QC Summary Report for Metals

Analyte MB MDL RL SPK MB SS MB SS
Result Val %REC Limits

Antimony ND 0.160 0.500 -

Arsenic ND 0.150 0.500 -

Barium ND 0.570 5.00 -

Beryllium ND 0.0730 0.500 -

Cadmium ND 0.0610 0.500 -

Chromium ND 0.130 0.500 -

Cobalt ND 0.0520 0.500 -

Copper ND 0.180 0.500 -

Lead ND 0.140 0.500 -

Mercury ND 0.0320 0.0500 -

Molybdenum ND 0.160 0.500 -

Nickel ND 0.170 0.500 -

Selenium ND 0.150 0.500 -

Silver ND 0.120 0.500 -

Thallium ND 0.0670 0.500 -

Vanadium ND 0.130 0.500 -

Zinc 413, 3.00 5.00 -

Surrogate Recovery

Terbium 506 500 101 70-130

(Cont.)

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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D . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
o \ﬁ/ McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Toll Free Telle(;)vr\llonzs:s(mo% 25&-;2229/ Fax: (925) 252-9269
cg:i‘\ “"When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Quality Control Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571
Date Prepared: 12/11/2020 BatchlID: 211119
Date Analyzed: 12/11/2020 - 12/14/2020 Extraction Method: SW3050B
Instrument: ICP-MS4 Analytical Method: SW6020
Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/kg
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Sample ID: MB/LCS/LCSD-211119

QC Summary Report for Metals

Analyte LCS LCSD SPK LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD RPD RPD
Result Result val %REC %REC  Limits Limit
Antimony 47.0 47.2 50 94 Y 75-125 0.357 20
Arsenic 49.0 49.1 50 98 98 75-125 0.298 20
Barium 473 480 500 95 96 75-125 1.59 20
Beryllium 46.4 46.7 50 93 93 75-125 0.589 20
Cadmium 48.6 48.2 50 97 96 75-125 0.729 20
Chromium 485 48.2 50 97 96 75-125 0.767 20
Cobalt 48.1 48.2 50 96 96 75-125 0.0935 20
Copper 49.1 49.8 50 98 100 75-125 1.50 20
Lead 47.8 48.3 50 96 97 75-125 1.02 20
Mercury 1.21 1.23 1.25 97 98 75-125 1.39 20
Molybdenum 48.3 48.7 50 97 97 75-125 0.808 20
Nickel 49.0 49.7 50 98 99 75-125 1.31 20
Selenium 47.8 48.4 50 96 97 75-125 1.31 20
Silver 46.4 46.9 50 93 94 75-125 1.02 20
Thallium 47.0 47.4 50 94 95 75-125 0.853 20
Vanadium 48.9 48.6 50 98 97 75-125 0.773 20
Zinc 482 491 500 96 98 75-125 1.76 20
Surrogate Recovery
Terbium 496 504 500 99 101 70-130 1.45 20

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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McCampbell Analytical, In

[ M 1534 Willow Pass Rd

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD  ~* -

&giz’ Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 WorkOrder: 2012571 ClientCode: GECL
) " (925) 252-9262
— (925) [ |WaterTrax [ JWriteOn [ ]EDF [[]EQuIS [1]Dry-Weight Email [ |HardCopy [ ]ThirdParty [ ]J-flag
[] Detection Summary [ ]Excel
Report to: Bill to: Requested TATSs: 15 days;
Shane Rodacker Email: rodacker@geoconinc.com Accounts Payable 5 days;
GEOCON Env. Consultants cc/3rd Party: GEOCON Env. Consultants )
6671 Brisa St PO: 6671 Brisa St Date Received: 12/10/2020
Livermore, CA 94550 Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Livermore, CA 94550 Date Logged: 12/11/2020
(925) 961-1270 FAX: 925-371-5915 DONTSEND!!!! elisa@mccampbell.com;
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 5 6 7 | 8 | 9 10 | 11 12
2012571-001 E1-0.5-1 Soil 12/10/2020 12:25 | [ ] A A A
2012571-002 E2-0.5-1 Soil 12/10/2020 12:35 | [ | A A A
2012571-003 E3-0.5-1 Soil 12/10/2020 12:45 | [ ] A A A
2012571-004 E4-0.5-1 Soil 12/10/2020 12:55 | [ ] A A A
2012571-005 E5-0.5-1 Soil 12/10/2020 13:05 | [ | A A A
Test Legend:
1 8290 FULL_S \ 2 CAM17MS_TTLC_S \ 3 PRDisposal Fee 4 \
5 | 6 | 7 8 |
9 \ 10 \ 11 12 \

Project Manager: Angela Rydelius

Comments:

Prepared by: Maria Venegas

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

{‘} "When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
WORK ORDER SUMMARY
Client Name: GEOCON ENV. CONSULTANTS Project:  E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Work Order: 2012571

Client Contact:

Shane Rodacker

QC Level: LEVEL 2

Contact's Email: rodacker@geoconinc.com Comments: Date Logged: 12/11/2020
[ JWriteOn [ |EDF [ |Excel [L]EQuIS [v]Email [ JHardCopy [ |ThirdParty [ ]3-flag
Lab ID Client ID Matrix ~ Test Name Containers  Bottle & Preservative DryWeight Collection Date TAT  Sediment Hold SubOut
/Composites & Time Content
2012571-001A E1-0.5-1 Soil SW6020 (CAM 17) 1 Stainless Steel tube 2.5"x6" [] 12/10/2020 12:25 5 days []
SW8290 (PCDDs & PCDFs) [] 15 days []
2012571-002A E2-0.5-1 Soil SW6020 (CAM 17) 1 Stainless Steel tube 2.5"x6" [] 12/10/2020 12:35 5 days []
SW8290 (PCDDs & PCDFs) [] 15 days []
2012571-003A E3-0.5-1 Soil SW6020 (CAM 17) 1 Stainless Steel tube 2.5"x6" [] 12/10/2020 12:45 5 days []
SW8290 (PCDDs & PCDFs) [] 15 days ]
2012571-004A E4-0.5-1 Soil SW6020 (CAM 17) 1 Stainless Steel tube 2.5"x6" ] 12/10/2020 12:55 5 days ]
SW8290 (PCDDs & PCDFs) [] 15 days []
2012571-005A E5-0.5-1 Soil SW6020 (CAM 17) 1 Stainless Steel tube 2.5"x6" [] 12/10/2020 13:05 5 days []
SW8290 (PCDDs & PCDFs) [] 15 days []

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results

in 3 days from sample submission).

- MAl assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from
the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.

Page
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General COC MAI Work Order # X0 (2% 1)

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, Ca. 94565-1701 Turn Around Time:1 Day Rush| {2 DayRush| ~ [3DayRush| | stD[ X| Quote #
@ Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 J-Flag / MDLI ESL Cleanup Approved Dry Weight Bottle Order #
www.mccampbell.com main(@mccampbell.com Delivery Format: | PDF GeoTracker EDFI EDD | Write On ('DW)I | Detect Summary

Report To: {hq M Bill To:

Analysis Requested

Company: Geseon COMJ-{-M&, Luc.
Email: rodacleelr @ geocon e, tom

Alt Email: N Tele:
Project Name:C loverda le. South Cogm gus Project #: E86 S ~04 ~19
Project Location:£_[e vey~doe , CA PO #

Sampler Signature: =
SAMPEE ID SRmpling

p ; ; Matrix | Preservative
Location / Field Point

Date Time

L | #Containers

?( —0.S ~| 12/19)2| (28BS

—

E20S | G S

E>3-0:5- 25

—

24 -os-] 1285

INNNeaniz Erigoior

A NN Drb.xzv\g/&nns* EPAE

AR RV IV

{
|
ES -9 Voo liros | |

Non-disclosure incurs an immediate $250 surcharge and the client is subject to full legal liability for harm suffered. Thank you for your understanding and for allowing us to work safely.

MAI clients MUST disclose any dangerous chemicals known to be present in their submitted samples in concentrations that may cause immediate harm or serious future health endangerment as a result of brief,

gloved, open air, sample handling by MALI staff.

* If metals are requested for water samples and the water type (Matrix) is not specified on the chain of custody, MAI wi[th{lefault to metals by E200.8.

Comments / Instructions

Please provide an adequate volume of sample. If the volume is not sufficient for a MS/MSD a LCS/LCSD will be prepaked} in it;_p_%ce and noted in the report.

Relinquished By / Cpmpany Name Date Time Rc#ive@ By kt\)\n]pany Name Date

Time

15" 1€

Soceh Bishop-Hosol [Greoc oo Comsmltads [ 10/z0 1SS InAVBN) 124 24
' LT LG .

S R

Matrix Code: DW=Drinking Water, GW=Ground Water, WW=Waste Water, SW=Seawater, S=Soil, SL=Sludge, A=Air, WP=Wipe, O=Other
Preservative Code: 1=4°C 2=HCl 3=H,SO, 4=HNO; 5=NaOH 6=ZnOAc¢/NaOH 7=None

Temp 3 7 _°C  Initials |

ANA
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
"When Quality Counts""

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

GEOCON Env. Consultants
E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

Client Name:
Project:

WorkOrder Ne: 2012571 Matrix: Soil
Carrier: Client Drop-In

Date and Time Received:

Date Logged: 12/11/2020
Received by: Tina Perez
Logged by: Maria Venegas

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?
Sampler's name noted on COC?

COC agrees with Quote?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Samples in proper containers/bottles?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time?

Samples Received on Ice?

(Ice Type: WET ICE

Sample/Temp Blank temperature

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Sample labels checked for correct preservation?

pH acceptable upon receipt (Metal: <2; Nitrate 353.2/4500NO3:
<2; 522: <4; 218.7: >8)?

UCMR Samples:

pH tested and acceptable upon receipt (200.8: <2; 525.3: <4;
530: <7; 541: <3; 544: <6.5 & 7.5)?

Free Chlorine tested and acceptable upon receipt (<0.1mg/L)?

Comments:

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
[] No [] NA
[] No [] NA
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [ NA L]
No [
)

Temp: 3.8°C NA [
[] No [ NA
No [ ]

[] No [ NA
[] No [ NA
[] No [ NA

12/10/2020 15:15
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@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder: 2012571 A

Report Created for: GEOCON Env. Consultants

6671 Brisa St
Livermore, CA 94550

Project Contact: Shane Rodacker
Project P.O.:
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

Project Received: 12/10/2020

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 01/29/2021 by:

Christine Askari
Project Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written /&fk%
approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the e

items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP
standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in a case
narrative.

1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ¢ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ¢ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ¢ www.mccampbell.com
CA ELAP 1644 ¢« NELAP 4033 ORELAP
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

—Y¥% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

!&\ "When Quality Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants

Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

WorkOrder: 2012571 A

Glossary Abbreviation

%D

95% Interval
CPT

DF

DI WET
DISS

DLT

DUP

EDL

ERS

ITEF

LCS

LQL

MB

MB % Rec
MDL

ML

MS

MSD

N/A

ND

NR

PDS
PDSD

PF

RD

RL

RPD

RRT

SPK Val
SPKRef Val
SPLP

ST

TCLP
TEQ

TZA

WET (STLC)

Serial Dilution Percent Difference

95% Confident Interval

Consumer Product Testing not NELAP Accredited

Dilution Factor

(DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water

Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 pum filtered and acidified water sample)
Dilution Test (Serial Dilution)

Duplicate

Estimated Detection Limit

External reference sample. Second source calibration verification.
International Toxicity Equivalence Factor

Laboratory Control Sample

Lowest Quantitation Level

Method Blank

% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level of Quantitation

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Not Applicable

Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL

Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.
Post Digestion Spike

Post Digestion Spike Duplicate

Prep Factor

Relative Difference

Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)
Relative Percent Deviation

Relative Retention Time

Spike Value

Spike Reference Value

Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure

Sorbent Tube

Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure

Toxicity Equivalents

TimeZone Net Adjustment for sample collected outside of MAI's UTC.
Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(f— \% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
‘ "When Quallty Counts'" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571
Date Received: 12/10/2020 15:15 Extraction Method: SW1311/SW3010
Date Prepared: 01/26/2021 Analytical Method: SW6020
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: mg/L

Metals (TCLP)
Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E1-0.5-1 2012571-001A  Soil 12/10/2020 12:25 ICP-MS5 137SMPL.d 213917
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Chromium ND 0.10 1 01/28/2021 11:00
Analyst(s): WV
Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E2-0.5-1 2012571-002A  Soil 12/10/2020 12:35 ICP-MS5 187SMPL.d 213917
Analytes Result RL DF Date Analyzed
Chromium ND 0.10 1 01/28/2021 13:46

Analyst(s): JAG

Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E3-0.5-1 2012571-003A  Soil 12/10/2020 12:45 ICP-MS5 188SMPL.d 213917

Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Chromium ND 0.10 1 01/28/2021 13:49

Analyst(s): JAG

Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E4-0.5-1 2012571-004A Soil 12/10/2020 12:55 ICP-MS5 189SMPL.d 213917

Analytes Result RL DFE Date Analyzed
Chromium ND 0.10 1 01/28/2021 13:52

Analyst(s): JAG

(Cont.)
CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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—~$% McCampbell Analytical, In

"=

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

‘ "When Quallty Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Received: 12/10/2020 15:15
Date Prepared: 01/26/2021
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

Extraction Method: SW1311/SW3010
Analytical Method: SW6020
Unit: mg/L

Metals (TCLP)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E5-0.5-1 2012571-005A Soil 12/10/2020 13:05 ICP-MS5 190SMPL.d 213917

Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Chromium ND 0.10 1 01/28/2021 13:56

Analyst(s): JAG

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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—~$% McCampbell Analytical, In

"=

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

‘ "When Quallty Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Received:
Date Prepared:

12/10/2020 15:15
01/26/2021

Extraction Method: CA Title 22
Analytical Method: SW6020

Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: mg/L
Metals (STLC)

Client ID Lab ID Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E1-0.5-1 2012571-001A 12/10/2020 12:25 ICP-MS5 290SMPL.d 213916

Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Chromium 0.41 0.10 1 01/28/2021 20:36
Nickel 3.8 0.10 1 01/28/2021 20:36

Analyst(s): DB

Client ID Lab ID Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E2-0.5-1 2012571-002A 12/10/2020 12:35 ICP-MS5 323SMPL.d 213916

Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Chromium 0.32 0.10 1 01/28/2021 22:25
Nickel 7.1 0.10 1 01/28/2021 22:25

Analyst(s): DB

Client ID Lab ID Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E3-0.5-1 2012571-003A 12/10/2020 12:45 ICP-MS5 324SMPL.d 213916
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Chromium 0.26 0.10 1 01/28/2021 22:28
Nickel 6.1 0.10 1 01/28/2021 22:28
Analyst(s): DB

(Cont.)

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

T
f—\:i_'?/

"When Quality Counts""

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Received: 12/10/2020 15:15 Extraction Method: CA Title 22

Date Prepared: 01/26/2021 Analytical Method: SW6020

Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Unit: mg/L

Metals (STLC)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E4-0.5-1 2012571-004A  Soil 12/10/2020 12:55 ICP-MS5 325SMPL.d 213916
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Chromium 0.22 0.10 1 01/28/2021 22:32
Nickel 25 0.10 1 01/28/2021 22:32
Analyst(s): DB

Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
E5-0.5-1 2012571-005A  Soil 12/10/2020 13:05 ICP-MS5 326SMPL.d 213916
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
Chromium 0.14 0.10 1 01/28/2021 22:35
Nickel 1.5 0.10 1 01/28/2021 22:35
Analyst(s): DB

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
’_\\9_'%/ McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
‘ "When Quallty Counts'" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Prepared: 01/26/2021 BatchlID: 213917

Date Analyzed: 01/28/2021 Extraction Method: SW1311/SW3010
Instrument: ICP-MS5 Analytical Method: SW6020

Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/L

Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Sample ID: MB/LCS/LCSD-213917

2012571-001AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for Metals (TCLP)

Analyte MB MDL RL
Result
Chromium ND 0.100 0.100 - -
Analyte LCS LCSD SPK LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD RPD RPD
Result Result Val %REC %REC Limits Limit
Chromium 9.74 9.66 10 97 97 75-125 0.809 20
Analyte MS MS MSD SPK SPKRef MS MSD MS/MSD RPD RPD
DF Result Result Val Val %REC %REC Limits Limit
Chromium 1 9.71 9.81 10 ND 97 98 75-125 1.04 20
Analyte DLT DLTRef %D %D
Result Val Limit
Chromium ND<0.500 ND

%D Control Limit applied to analytes with concentrations greater than 25 times the reporting limits.

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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—~$% McCampbell Analytical, In

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

((m‘ "When Quallty Counts'" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Quality Control Report

Client: GEOCON Env. Consultants WorkOrder: 2012571

Date Prepared: 01/26/2021 BatchlID: 213916

Date Analyzed: 01/28/2021

Extraction Method:

CA Title 22

Instrument: ICP-MS5 Analytical Method: SW6020
Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/L
Project: E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Sample ID: MB/LCS/LCSD-213916
2012571-001AMS/MSD
QC Summary Report for Metals (STLC)
Analyte MB MDL RL
Result
Chromium ND 0.100 0.100
Nickel ND 0.100 0.100
Analyte LCS LCSD SPK LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD RPD RPD
Result Result Val %REC  %REC Limits Limit
Chromium 10.4 9.94 10 104 99 75-125 4.59 20
Nickel 10.4 9.92 10 104 99 75-125 4.81 20
Analyte MS MS MSD SPK SPKRef MS MSD  MS/MSD RPD RPD
DF Result Result Val Val %REC %REC Limits Limit
Chromium 10.1 10.0 10 0.4112 97 96 75-125  0.834 20
Nickel 13.8 13.6 10 3.837 100 98 75-125  1.54 20

CA ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

S 1534 Willow Pass Rd
Ny . .
&giz’ Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 WorkOrder: 2012571 A ClientCode: GECL
' (925) 252-9262
— (925) [ |WaterTrax [ JWriteOn [ ]EDF [[]EQuIS []Dry-Weight Email [ |HardCopy [ ] ThirdParty [ ]J-flag
[] Detection Summary [ ] Excel
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days;
Shane Rodacker Email: rodacker@geoconinc.com Accounts Payable
GEOCON Env. Consultants cc/3rd Party: GEOCON Env. Consultants .
6671 Brisa St PO: 6671 Brisa St Date Received:  12/10/202(
Livermore, CA 94550 Project:  E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus Livermore, CA 94550 Date Logged: 12/11/202(
(925) 961-1270 FAX: 925-371-5915 DONTSEND!!!! elisa@mccampbell.com; Date Add-On: 01/22/202:
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 5 6 7 | 8 | 9 10 | 11 12
2012571-001 E1-0.5-1 Soil 12/10/2020 12:25 | [ ] A A
2012571-002 E2-0.5-1 Soil 12/10/2020 12:35 | [ ] A A
2012571-003 E3-0.5-1 Soil 12/10/2020 12:45 | [ ] A A
2012571-004 E4-0.5-1 Soil 12/10/2020 12:55 | [ ] A A
2012571-005 E5-0.5-1 Soil 12/10/2020 13:05 | [ | A A
Test Legend:
1 CRMS_TCLP_S \ 2 METALSMS_STLC_S \ 3 4 \
5 | 6 | 7 8 |
9 10 11 12 \

Project Manager: Angela Rydelius

Comments:

STLC & TCLP added 1/22/21 STAT.

Prepared by: Maria Venegas
Add-On Prepared By: Maria Venegas

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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Y "When Quality Counts"

!;‘22"?/ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Client Name: GEOCON ENV. CONSULTANTS
Client Contact: Shane Rodacker
Contact's Email rodacker@geoconinc.com

WORK ORDER SUMMARY

Project:

E8695-04-19; Cloverdale South Campus

Comments: STLC & TCLP added 1/22/21 STAT.

Work Order: 2012571

QC Level: LEVEL 2

Date Logged: 12/11/2020
Date Add-On: 1/22/2021

LabID ClientSampID Matrix Test Name Containers Bottle & Head Dry- Collection Date TAT  Test Due Date Sediment Hold SubOut
/Composites Preservative  Space Weight & Time Content
001A E1-0.5-1 Soil SW6020 (Metals) (STLC) <Chromium, 1 Stainless Steel tube [ ] ] 12/10/2020 12:2¢ 5 days* 2/3/2021 []
Nickel> 2.5"x6"
SW6020 (Chromium) (TCLP) ] ] 5 days* 2/3/2021 ]
002A E2-0.5-1 Sail SW6020 (Metals) (STLC) <Chromium, 1 Stainless Steel tube [ ] [] 12/10/2020 12:3t 5 days* 2/3/2021 ]
Nickel> 2.5"x6"
SW6020 (Chromium) (TCLP) ] ] 5 days* 2/3/2021 ]
003A E3-0.5-1 Soil SW6020 (Metals) (STLC) <Chromium, 1 Stainless Steel tube [ ] [] 12/10/2020 12:4t 5 days* 2/3/2021 ]
Nickel> 2.5"x6"
SW6020 (Chromium) (TCLP) [] [] 5 days* 2/3/2021 ]
004A E4-0.5-1 Soil SW6020 (Metals) (STLC) <Chromium, 1 Stainless Steel tube [ ] ] 12/10/2020 12:5¢ 5 days* 2/3/2021 []
Nickel> 2.5"x6"
SW6020 (Chromium) (TCLP) 1 [ 5 days* 2/3/2021 [
005A E5-0.5-1 Soil SW6020 (Metals) (STLC) <Chromium, 1 Stainless Steel tube [ ] ] 12/10/2020 13:0t 5 days* 2/3/2021 []
Nickel> 2.5"x6"
SW6020 (Chromium) (TCLP) ] ] 5 days* 2/3/2021 ]
NOTES: * STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results
in 3 days from sample submission).
- MAI assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from
the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.
Page lofl
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General COC

MAI Work Order # ao ] 2—67 }

7 McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

@ 1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, Ca. 94565-1701 Turn Around Time:1 Day Rush IZ Day Rus]1| 3 Day Rushl STD Kl Quote #
@ Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 J-Flag.’MDI.l ESL Cleanup Approved Dry Weight Botile Order #
www.mccampbell.com main@mccampbell.com Delivery Format: | PDF GeoTracker EDFl EDD I Write On (DW)I | Detect Summar}_'l

Report To: S.!{B -3 IZOABM Bill To:

Analysis Req

uested

Company: Gepeon ' COM\\] 4 W-‘S,r Lunc.

Email: rodacler @ gepcon e, tom

Alt Email: Tele:
Project Name:Llovesrda le. South Cogm g us Project #: £869s -04 ~19
Project Location:¢_[o vey~doJe , CA PO #
Sampler Signature: 7 __'_____,.\
SAMPEE ID Sampling £ , _
: ; : = Matrix | Preservative
Location / Field Point Diiite Time g

Cry ‘\l\

S

E(-0.5 ~) 12/192| (zBS

EZ/OS-[ / %S )

w

XIXIS T

E2-0:s [ Jless |

gq ’OlS"l } mgg {

N AV VAR VN IV

2SS —o5+ Vo 1zos | |

NONN Neaniz EBAG0 102

NONRNK N Doxws/Ruins BPAE2D

VAN

X ALK TP

MAI clients MUST disclose any dangerous chemicals known to be present in their submitted samples in concentrations that may cause immediate harm or serious future health endangerment as a result of brief, gloved, open air, sample handling by MAI staff.
Non-disclosure incurs an immediate $250 surcharge and the client is subject to full legal liability for harm suffered. Thank you for your understanding and for allowing us to work safely.

* If metals are requested for water samples and the water type (Matrix) is not specified on the chain of custody, MAI withdefault to metals by E200.8.

Comments / Instructions

Please provide an adequate volume of sample. If the volume is not sufficient for a MS/MSD a LCS/LCSD will be prepa\'ed} in its

ce and noted in the report.

Adde) Yoz|21 STET

Relinquished By / Cpmpany Name Date Time

Rc#ivc@ By ‘t,\\n'{pany Name

Date

Time

AN

12 [26

15 i

Soceb Bagh)?'ﬁﬁec/éwws l’z‘/le/ZO lsls

\
N

\U)

Matrix Code: DW=Drinking Water, GW=Ground Water, WW=Waste Water, SW=Seawater, S=Soil, SL=Sludge, A=Air, WP=Wipe, O=0ther

Preservative Code: 1=4°C 2=HCl 3=H,S0,; 4=HNO; 5=NaOH 6=7ZnOAc/NaOH 7=None

Temp 2 §) °C Initials E
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